Exhibit 99.1

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(With Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm Thereon)

Federal Home Life Insurance Company and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Financial Statements

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

The Board of Directors

Federal Home Life Insurance Company:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Federal Home Life Insurance Company and Subsidiaries (the Company) as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in stockholder’s equity, and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2005. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Federal Home Life Insurance Company and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2005, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

As discussed in Note 1(s) to the consolidated financial statements, the Company changed its method of accounting for certain nontraditional long-duration contracts and for separate accounts in 2004.

/s/    KPMG LLP

Richmond, Virginia

January 2, 2007

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Income

(Amounts in millions)

	Years Ended December 31,
	2005	2004	2003
Revenues:
Premiums	$1,008.9	$1,055.3	$1,133.7
Net investment income	606.9	543.1	1,068.9
Net investment gains (losses)	(5.2)	1.9	23.5
Policy fees and other income	167.8	147.0	143.5

Total revenues	1,778.4	1,747.3	2,369.6

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves	954.7	1,002.7	1,433.4
Interest credited	186.9	195.8	331.9
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals	148.0	107.5	114.4
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles	76.4	104.9	215.5
Interest expense	48.7	24.5	43.5

Total benefits and expenses	1,414.7	1,435.4	2,138.7

Income before income taxes	363.7	311.9	230.9
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	122.6	(96.7)	101.7

Net income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	241.1	408.6	129.2
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax	—	(0.8)	—

Net income	$241.1	$407.8	$129.2

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Amounts in millions, except share amounts)

	December 31,
	2005	2004
Assets
Investments:
Fixed maturities available-for-sale, at fair value	$8,300.2	$7,729.3
Equity securities available-for-sale, at fair value	9.8	10.4
Commercial mortgage loans	1,638.1	1,350.6
Policy loans	313.2	318.8
Short-term investments	—	15.0
Other invested assets ($151.6 and $0.0 restricted)	576.0	704.0

Total investments	10,837.3	10,128.1
Cash and cash equivalents	211.0	456.0
Accrued investment income	95.8	108.9
Deferred acquisition costs	1,828.5	1,566.8
Goodwill	471.2	478.9
Intangible assets	431.5	451.0
Reinsurance recoverable	7,879.6	7,949.7
Other assets	391.8	355.1

Total assets	$22,146.7	$21,494.5

Liabilities and stockholder’s equity
Liabilities:
Future annuity and contract benefits	$15,241.5	$15,095.5
Liability for policy and contract claims	240.0	303.7
Other policyholder liabilities	39.7	120.7
Other liabilities ($153.8 and $0.0 restricted)	917.8	1,155.7
Deferred tax liability	800.0	471.2
Non-recourse funding obligations	1,400.0	900.0

Total liabilities	18,639.0	18,046.8

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholder’s equity:
Common stock ($100 par value, 530,125 shares authorized, 219,821 shares issued and outstanding)	22.0	22.0
Additional paid-in capital	3,203.2	3,208.2

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):
Net unrealized investment gains (losses)	71.6	128.9
Derivatives qualifying as hedges	(0.2)	(0.4)
Additional minimum pension liability	(3.3)	(3.1)

Total accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	68.1	125.4
Retained earnings	214.4	92.1

Total stockholder’s equity	3,507.7	3,447.7

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity	$22,146.7	$21,494.5

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholder’s Equity

(Amounts in millions)

	Common stock	Additional paid-in capital	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Retained earnings	Total stockholder’s equity
Balances at January 1, 2003	$22.0	$3,211.2	$204.7	$161.1	$3,599.0
Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income	—	—	—	129.2	129.2
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investment securities	—	—	332.3	—	332.3
Derivatives qualifying as hedges	—	—	(1.4)	—	(1.4)

Total comprehensive income (loss)					460.1
Other transactions with stockholder	—	(5.9)	—	(0.3)	(6.2)

Balances at December 31, 2003	22.0	3,205.3	535.6	290.0	4,052.9

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income	—	—	—	407.8	407.8
Derivatives qualifying as hedges	—	—	(1.4)	—	(1.4)
Additional minimum pension liability	—	—	(3.1)	—	(3.1)

Total comprehensive income (loss)					403.3
Other transactions with stockholder	—	2.9	(405.7)	153.2	(249.6)
Dividends to stockholder	—	—	—	(758.9)	(758.9)

Balances at December 31, 2004	22.0	3,208.2	125.4	92.1	3,447.7

Comprehensive income (loss):
Net income	—	—	—	241.1	241.1
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investment securities	—	—	(57.3)	—	(57.3)
Derivatives qualifying as hedges	—	—	0.2	—	0.2
Additional minimum pension liability	—	—	(0.2)	—	(0.2)

Total comprehensive income (loss)					183.8
Other transactions with stockholder	—	(5.0)	—	(2.8)	(7.8)
Dividends to stockholder	—	—	—	(116.0)	(116.0)

Balances at December 31, 2005	$22.0	$3,203.2	$68.1	$214.4	$3,507.7

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Amounts in millions)

	Years Ended December 31,
	2005	2004	2003
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income	$241.1	$407.8	$129.2
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Change in future policy benefits	248.2	227.1	469.2
Net investment (gains) losses	5.2	(1.9)	(23.5)
Amortization of investment premiums and discounts	(3.8)	(5.8)	(36.0)
Acquisition costs deferred	(288.6)	(246.6)	(246.6)
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles	76.4	104.9	215.5
Deferred income taxes	354.2	(41.5)	153.4
Change in certain assets:
Decrease (increase) in:
Accrued investment income	13.1	265.9	(26.4)
Other, net	(53.8)	(130.1)	12.7
Change in certain liabilities:
Increase (decrease) in:
Policy and contract claims	(40.5)	19.2	(24.9)
Other policyholder liabilities	(80.9)	53.4	(90.0)
Other liabilities	(178.8)	167.1	(145.8)

Net cash from operating activities	291.8	819.5	386.8

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investment securities and other invested assets	2,142.3	1,406.9	3,642.0
Principal collected on commercial mortgage loans	186.3	238.3	199.3
Purchases of investment securities and other invested assets	(2,735.6)	(2,099.3)	(3,850.5)
Commercial mortgage loan originations	(486.1)	(281.0)	(503.2)
Short-term investment activity, net	15.0	34.8	(49.8)
Policy loans, net	5.6	(7.0)	(1.5)

Net cash from investing activities	(872.5)	(707.3)	(563.7)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of investment contracts	857.2	743.5	837.3
Redemption and benefit payments on investment contracts	(893.5)	(778.0)	(955.2)
Proceeds from secured borrowings from affiliate	9.6	—	—
Proceeds from short-term borrowings and other, net	577.5	464.0	543.0
Payments on short-term borrowings	(599.1)	(465.9)	(703.3)
Proceeds from issuance of non-recourse funding obligations	500.0	300.0	600.0
Redemption of surplus notes	—	(21.8)	—
Redemption of preferred stock	—	(36.8)	—
Cash dividends to stockholder	(116.0)	(58.0)	—

Net cash from financing activities	335.7	147.0	321.8

Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(245.0)	259.2	144.9
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	456.0	196.8	51.9

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	$211.0	$456.0	$196.8

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Principles of Consolidation

Federal Home Life Insurance Company (the “Company,” “we,” “us,” or “our” unless context otherwise requires) is a stock life insurance company organized in 1910 operating under a charter granted by the Commonwealth of Virginia. The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Genworth Life Insurance Company (“GLIC”), formerly known as General Electric Capital Assurance Company.

On May 25, 2004, Genworth Financial, Inc. (“Genworth”) completed an initial public offering of Genworth common stock (“IPO”) and Genworth’s Class A common stock began trading on The New York Stock Exchange. On May 31, 2004, we became a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of GLIC while remaining an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Genworth. As of December 31, 2005, General Electric Company (“GE”) beneficially owned approximately 18% of Genworth’s outstanding stock. On March 8, 2006, a subsidiary of GE completed a secondary offering to sell its remaining interest in Genworth.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the historical operations and accounts of the Company and our subsidiaries which include First Colony Life Insurance Company (“FCL”), American Mayflower Life Insurance Company of New York (“AML”), Jamestown Life Insurance Company (“Jamestown”), River Lake Insurance Company (“River Lake I”), River Lake Insurance Company II (“River Lake II”) and River Lake Insurance Company III (“River Lake III”). All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

On December 18, 2006, Articles of Merger were filed on behalf of the Company and FCL with the State Corporation Commission, Bureau of Insurance of the Commonwealth of Virginia for the mergers of the Company and FCL into Genworth Life and Annuity Insurance Company (“GLAIC”), an affiliate of the Company. GLAIC would be the surviving entity (“GLAIC Merged”). FCL and GLAIC are both stock life insurance companies operating under charters granted by the Commonwealth of Virginia. These mergers were consummated effective January 1, 2007.

Upon consummation of the mergers involving the Company and FCL, GLAIC Merged transferred its ownership of AML to Genworth Life Insurance Company of New York (“GLICNY”), an affiliate, in exchange for a non-majority ownership interest in GLICNY. Upon transfer, AML merged into GLICNY. GLICNY is the surviving entity. These mergers are part of the continuing efforts of Genworth, our ultimate parent company, to simplify its operations, reduce its costs and build its brand.

(b) Basis of Presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”). Preparing financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts and related disclosures. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(c) Products

Our product offerings are divided along two major segments of consumer needs: (i) Protection and (ii) Retirement Income and Investments.

Protection products are intended to provide protection against financial hardship primarily after the death of an insured and to protect income and assets from other adverse economic impacts of significant health care costs. Our principal product lines under the Protection segment are term life and universal life insurance.

Retirement Income and Investments products are contracts intended for contractholders who want to accumulate tax-deferred assets for retirement, desire a tax-efficient source of income and seek to protect against outliving their assets. Our principal product lines under the Retirement Income and Investments segment are deferred annuities, immediate annuities and structured settlement annuities. In 2006, we decided to discontinue the sale of structured settlement annuities. We do not expect this decision to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements as the majority of our structured settlement business was reinsured in 2004 to Union Fidelity Life Insurance Company (“UFLIC”), a former affiliate.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

We distribute our products through three primary channels: financial intermediaries (banks, securities brokerage firms and independent broker/dealers), independent producers (brokerage general agencies, affluent market producer groups and specialized brokers) and dedicated sales specialists (affiliated networks of both accountants and personal financial advisors).

(d) Premiums

For traditional long-duration insurance contracts, we report premiums as earned when due. For short-duration insurance contracts, we report premiums as revenue over the terms of the related insurance policies on a pro-rata basis or in proportion to expected claims.

Premiums received under annuity contracts without significant mortality risk and premiums received on investment and universal life products are not reported as revenues but rather as deposits and are included in liabilities for future annuity and contract benefits.

(e) Net Investment Income and Net Investment Gains and Losses

Investment income is recognized when earned. Investment gains and losses are calculated on the basis of specific identification.

Investment income on mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities is initially based upon yield, cash flow, and prepayment assumptions at the date of purchase. Subsequent revisions in those assumptions are recorded using the retrospective or prospective method. Under the retrospective method, used for mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities of high credit quality (ratings equal to or greater than AA or that are U.S. Agency backed) which cannot be contractually prepaid, amortized cost of the security is adjusted to the amount that would have existed had the revised assumptions been in place at the date of purchase. The adjustments to amortized cost are recorded as a charge or credit to net investment income. Under the prospective method, which is used for all other mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities, future cash flows are estimated and interest income is recognized going forward using the new internal rate of return. As of December 31, 2005, all our mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities that have had subsequent revisions in yield, cash flow or prepayment assumptions were accounted for under the retrospective method.

(f) Policy Fees and Other Income

Policy fees and other income consist primarily of insurance charges assessed on universal life contracts, fees assessed against policyholder account values and surrender fee income. Charges to policyholder accounts for universal life cost of insurance is recognized as revenue when due. Policy surrender fees are recognized as income when the policy is surrendered.

(g) Fixed Maturity and Equity Securities

We have designated our investment securities as available-for-sale and report them in our Consolidated Balance Sheets at fair value. We obtain values for actively traded securities from external pricing services. For infrequently traded securities, we obtain quotes from brokers, or we estimate values using internally developed pricing models. These models are based upon common valuation techniques and require us to make assumptions regarding credit quality, liquidity and other factors that affect estimated values. Changes in the fair value of available-for-sale investments, net of the effect on deferred acquisition costs (“DAC”), present value of future profits (“PVFP”) and deferred income taxes, are reflected as unrealized investment gains or losses in a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income.

We regularly review investment securities for impairment in accordance with our impairment policy, which includes both quantitative and qualitative criteria. Quantitative criteria include length of time and amount that each security position is in an unrealized loss position, and for fixed maturities, whether the issuer is in compliance with terms and covenants of the security. Qualitative criteria include the financial strength and specific prospects for the issuer as well as our intent to hold the security until recovery. Securities that in our judgment are considered to be other-than-temporarily impaired are recognized as a charge to net investment gains (losses) in the period in which such determination is made.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(h) Securities Lending Activity

We engage in securities lending transactions for the purpose of enhancing the yield on our investment securities portfolio, which require the borrower to provide collateral, primarily consisting of cash and government securities, on a daily basis, in amounts equal to or exceeding 102% of the fair value of the applicable securities loaned. We maintain effective control over all loaned securities and therefore, continued to report such securities as fixed maturities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Cash and non-cash collateral, such as a security, received by us on securities lending transactions is reflected in other invested assets with an offsetting liability recognized in other liabilities for the obligation to return the collateral. The fair value of collateral held and included in other invested assets was $367.3 million and $634.1 million at December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. We had non-cash collateral of $6.9 million and $10.6 million at December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

(i) Commercial Mortgage Loans

Commercial mortgage loans are stated at principal amounts outstanding, net of deferred expenses and allowance for loan losses. Interest on loans is recognized on an accrual basis at the applicable interest rate on the principal amount outstanding. Loan origination fees and direct costs as well as premiums and discounts are amortized as level yield adjustments over the respective loan terms. Unamortized net fees or costs are recognized upon early repayment of the loans. Loan commitment fees are generally deferred and amortized on an effective yield basis over the term of the loan. Impaired loans are generally carried on a non-accrual status. Loans are ordinarily placed on non-accrual status when, in management’s opinion, the collection of principal or interest is unlikely, or when the collection of principal or interest is 90 days or more past due.

The allowance for loan losses is maintained at a level that management determines is adequate to absorb estimated probable incurred losses in the loan portfolio. Management’s evaluation process to determine the adequacy of the allowance utilizes an analytical model based on historical loss experience, adjusted for current events, trends and economic conditions. The actual amounts realized could differ in the near term from the amounts assumed in arriving at the allowance for loan losses reported in the consolidated financial statements.

All losses of principal are charged to the allowance for loan losses in the period in which the loan is deemed to be uncollectible. Additions and reductions are made to the allowance through periodic provisions or benefits to net investment income.

(j) Other Invested Assets

Investments in limited partnerships are generally accounted for under the equity method of accounting. Other long-term investments are stated generally at amortized cost.

(k) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Certificates of deposit, money market funds and other time deposits with original maturities of less than 90 days are considered cash equivalents in the Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Items with maturities greater than 90 days but less than one year at the time of acquisition are included in short-term investments.

(l) Deferred Acquisition Costs (“DAC”)

Acquisition costs include costs which vary with and are primarily related to the acquisition of insurance and investment contracts. Such costs are deferred and amortized as follows:

Short-Duration Contracts. Acquisition costs consist primarily of commissions and premium taxes and are amortized ratably over the terms of the underlying policies.

Long-Duration Contracts. Acquisition costs include commissions in excess of ultimate renewal commissions, solicitation and printing costs, sales material and some support costs, such as underwriting and contract and policy issuance expenses. Amortization for traditional long-duration insurance products is determined as a level proportion of premium based on commonly accepted actuarial methods and reasonable assumptions regarding mortality, morbidity, lapse rates, expenses and future yield on related investments established when the contract or policy is issued. Amortization for annuity contracts without significant mortality risk and investment and universal life products is based on estimated gross profits and is adjusted as those estimates are revised.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

We regularly review all of these assumptions and periodically test DAC for recoverability. For short-duration products, if the benefit reserve plus anticipated future premiums and interest income for a line of business are less than the current estimate of future benefits and expenses (including any unamortized DAC), a charge to income is recorded for additional DAC amortization or for increased benefit reserves. For long-duration products, if the current present value of estimated future gross profits is less than the unamortized DAC for a line of business, a charge to income is recorded for additional DAC amortization. For the years ending December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, there were no charges to income recorded as a result our DAC recoverability testing.

(m) Intangible Assets

Present Value of Future Profits (“PVFP”). In conjunction with the acquisition of a block of insurance policies or investment contracts, a portion of the purchase price is assigned to the right to receive future gross profits arising from existing insurance and investment contracts. PVFP represents the actuarially estimated present value of future cash flows from the acquired policies. PVFP is amortized, net of accreted interest, in a manner similar to the amortization of DAC.

We regularly review all of these assumptions and periodically test PVFP for recoverability. For short-duration products, if the benefit reserve plus anticipated future premiums and interest income for a line of business are less than the current estimate of future benefits and expenses (including any unamortized PVFP), a charge to income is recorded for additional PVFP amortization or for increased benefit reserves. For long-duration products, if the current present value of estimated future gross profits is less than the unamortized PVFP for a line of business, a charge to income is recorded for additional PVFP amortization. For the years ending December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, no charges were recorded as a result of our PVFP recoverability testing.

Other Intangible Assets. We amortize the costs of other intangibles over their estimated useful lives unless such lives are deemed indefinite. Amortizable intangible assets are tested for impairment at least annually based on undiscounted cash flows, which requires the use of estimates and judgment, and, if impaired, written down to fair value based on either discounted cash flows or appraised values. Intangible assets with indefinite lives are tested at least annually for impairment and written down to fair value as required.

Software. Purchased software and certain application development costs related to internally developed software are capitalized, above de minimus thresholds. When the software is ready for its intended use, the amounts capitalized are amortized over the expected useful life, not to exceed 5 years.

(n) Goodwill

Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment at least annually using a fair value approach, which requires the use of estimates and judgment, at the “reporting unit” level. A reporting unit is the operating segment, or a business one level below the operating segment (the “component” level) if discrete financial information is prepared and regularly reviewed by management at the component level. We recognize an impairment charge for any amount by which the carrying amount of a reporting unit’s goodwill exceeds its fair value. We use discounted cash flows to establish fair values. When available and as appropriate, we use comparative market multiples to corroborate discounted cash flow results. For the periods ending December 31, 2005 and 2004, no charges were recorded as a result of our goodwill impairment testing. For the period ending December 31, 2003, an impairment charge of $79.8 million was recorded to amortization expense. See note 4 for further details of this impairment charge.

(o) Reinsurance

Premium revenue, benefits, acquisition and operating expenses are reported net of the amounts relating to reinsurance ceded to other companies. Amounts due from reinsurers for incurred and estimated future claims are reflected in the reinsurance recoverable asset. The cost of reinsurance is accounted for over the terms of the related treaties using assumptions consistent with those used to account for the underlying reinsured policies.

(p) Future Annuity and Contract Benefits

Future annuity and contract benefits consist of the liability for investment contracts, insurance contracts and accident and health contracts. Investment contract liabilities are generally equal to the policyholder’s current account value. The liability for life insurance and accident and health contracts is calculated based upon actuarial assumptions as to mortality, morbidity, interest, expense and withdrawals, with experience adjustments for adverse deviation where appropriate.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(q) Liability for Policy and Contract Claims

The liability for policy and contract claims represents the amount needed to provide for the estimated ultimate cost of settling claims relating to insured events that have occurred on or before the end of the respective reporting period. The estimated liability includes requirements for future payments of (a) claims that have been reported to the insurer, (b) claims related to insured events that have occurred but that have not been reported to the insurer as of the date the liability is estimated, and (c) claim adjustment expenses. Claim adjustment expenses include costs incurred in the claim settlement process such as legal fees and costs to record, process, and adjust claims.

Management considers the liability for policy and contract claims provided to be satisfactory to cover the losses that have occurred. Management monitors actual experience, and where circumstances warrant, will revise its assumptions. The methods of determining such estimates and establishing the reserves are reviewed continuously and any adjustments are reflected in operations in the period in which they become known. Future developments may result in losses and loss expenses greater or less than the liability for policy and contract claims provided.

(r) Income Taxes

For periods prior to 2004, we filed a consolidated life insurance federal income tax return with our parent, GLIC, and its other life insurance affiliates. We are subject to a tax-sharing agreement, as approved by state insurance regulators, which allocate taxes on a separate company basis but provided benefit for current utilization of losses and credits. Intercompany balances were settled at least annually.

For the period beginning January 1, 2004, and ending on the date of the transfer of our outstanding capital stock to Genworth, we were included in the consolidated federal income tax return of GE. During this period, we are subject to a tax-sharing arrangement that allocates tax on a separate company basis, but provided benefit for current utilization of losses and credits. Intercompany balances were settled at least annually.

Subsequent to the transfer of our outstanding capital stock to Genworth, we file a consolidated life insurance federal income tax return with our parent, GLIC, and its other life insurance affiliates. We are subject to a separate tax-sharing agreement, as approved by state insurance regulators, which allocates taxes on a separate company basis but provides benefit for current utilization of losses and credits. Intercompany balances are settled at least annually.

Deferred federal taxes are provided for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases and are stated at the enacted tax rates expected to be in effect when taxes are actually paid or recovered.

In 2000, we entered into an assumption agreement with GNA Corporation, our indirect parent company, whereby GNA Corporation agreed to assume responsibility for establishing reserves for tax contingencies (that will not give rise to future reversals) on our behalf. Under the assumption agreement, GNA Corporation assumed all existing tax contingency reserves from us and has established all required tax contingency reserves on our tax risks as necessary. These contingencies are considered an expense of the Company and are included in the tax expense as incurred. The Company recognizes the corresponding amount as a change in additional paid-in capital since the liability for the contingency is assumed by GNA Corporation.

(s) Accounting Changes

On January 1, 2004, we adopted the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“AICPA”) Statement of Position (“SOP”) 03-1, Accounting and Reporting by Insurance Enterprises for Certain Nontraditional Long-Duration Contracts and for Separate Accounts. SOP 03-1 provides guidance on separate account presentation and valuation, accounting for sales inducements to contractholders and classification and valuation of long-duration contract liabilities. The cumulative effect of change in accounting principle related to adopting SOP 03-1 was an $0.8 million reduction in income, net of taxes, for the change in reserves, less additional amortization of deferred acquisition costs, on universal life contracts with secondary guarantees.

(t) Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

As of January 1, 2006, we adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 155, Accounting for Certain Hybrid Financial Instruments. SFAS No. 155 amends SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, and SFAS No. 140, Accounting for Transfers and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities. SFAS No. 155 allows financial instruments that have embedded derivatives to be accounted for as a whole, eliminating the need to bifurcate the

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

derivative from its host, if the holder elects to account for the whole instrument on a fair value basis. In addition, among other changes, SFAS No. 155 (i) clarifies which interest-only strips and principal-only strips are not subject to the requirements of SFAS No. 133; (ii) establishes a requirement to evaluate interests in securitized financial assets to identify interests that are freestanding derivatives or that are hybrid financial instruments that contain an embedded derivative requiring bifurcation; (iii) clarifies that concentrations of credit risk in the form of subordination are not embedded derivatives; and (iv) eliminates the prohibition on a qualifying special-purpose entity (“QSPE”) from holding a derivative financial instrument that pertains to a beneficial interest other than another derivative financial interest. Adoption of SFAS No. 155 did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

In September 2005, the AICPA issued SOP 05-1, Accounting by Insurance Enterprises for Deferred Acquisition Costs in Connection With Modifications or Exchanges of Insurance Contracts. This statement provides guidance on accounting for deferred acquisition costs and other balances on an internal replacement, defined broadly as a modification in product benefits, features, rights or coverages that occurs by the exchange of an existing contract for a new contract, or by amendment, endorsement, or rider to an existing contract, or by the election of a benefit, feature, right, or coverage within an existing contract. SOP 05-1 is effective for internal replacements occurring in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. The insurance industry has identified several implementation issues during their evaluation of SOP 05-1. An expert panel has been formed by the AICPA to evaluate certain of these interpretive issues that insurance companies are facing in their implementation. Due to the nature of the interpretative issues being reviewed by the expert panel, we continue to evaluate the impact of the SOP 05-1. Based on our current interpretation, we do not expect the adoption of this standard to have a material impact on our consolidated results of operations and financial postiton. Depending upon the outcome of the evaluation of the interpretive issues by the expert panel, our current interpretation could change.

In July 2006, Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Interpretation (“FIN”) No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes was issued. This guidance clarifies what criteria must be met prior to recognition of the financial statement benefit of a position taken in a tax return. Additionally, it applies to the recognition and measurement of income tax uncertainties resulting from a purchase business combination. This guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. We are currently evaluating the impact FIN No. 48 will have on our consolidated results of operations and financial position.

In September 2006, FASB issued SFAS No. 157, Fair Value Measurements. This statement defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. SFAS No. 157 is effective prospectively with a limited form of retrospective application for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007 with early adoption encouraged. We are currently evaluating the impact that SFAS No. 157 will have on our consolidated results of operations and financial position.

(2) Investments

(a) Net Investment Income

For the years ended December 31, the sources of our investment income were as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Fixed maturities	$467.6	$439.1	$971.6
Commercial mortgage loans	96.8	83.3	84.0
Equity securities	0.7	1.6	4.8
Other investments	31.8	8.9	5.2
Policy loans	19.3	18.5	18.3

Gross investment income before expenses and fees	616.2	551.4	1,083.9
Expenses and fees	(9.3)	(8.3)	(15.0)

Net investment income	$606.9	$543.1	$1,068.9

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(b) Net Investment Gains (Losses)

For the years ended December 31, net investment gains (losses) were as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Available-for-sale securities:
Realized gains on sale	$21.7	$19.4	$122.2
Realized losses on sale	(11.2)	(11.9)	(53.5)
Impairments	(15.7)	(5.6)	(45.2)

Net investments gains (losses)	$(5.2)	$1.9	$23.5

Proceeds of securities sold at a loss during the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003 were $485.6 million, $104.7 million and $330.3 million, respectively, which was approximately 98.1%, 89.0% and 85.3% of book value, respectively. Total proceeds of securities sold during the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 were $1,030.8 million, $486.5 million and $2,204.5 million, respectively.

(c) Unrealized Gains and Losses

Net unrealized gains and losses on investment securities and other invested assets classified as available-for-sale are reduced by deferred income taxes and adjustments to PVFP and DAC that would have resulted had such gains and losses been realized. Net unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale investment securities reflected as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income as of December 31, are summarized as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale investment securities:
Fixed maturities	$152.2	$261.4	$839.7
Equity securities	0.5	0.7	7.9
Other investments	—	—	8.4
Restricted other invested assets	(2.2)	—	—

Subtotal	150.5	262.1	856.0

Adjustments to the present value of future profits and deferred acquisitions costs	(40.6)	(63.7)	(39.7)
Deferred income taxes, net	(38.3)	(69.5)	(281.7)

Net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale investment securities	$71.6	$128.9	$534.6

The change in the net unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale investment securities reported in accumulated other comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, is as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investment securities as of January 1	$128.9	$534.6	$202.3

Unrealized gains (losses) on investment arising during the period:
Unrealized gains (losses) on investment securities	(115.0)	31.5	529.3
Adjustment to deferred acquisition costs	(0.8)	(4.4)	5.3
Adjustment to present value of future profits	23.9	(19.6)	(26.4)
Provision for deferred income taxes	31.2	(6.3)	(160.6)

Changes in unrealized gains (losses) on investment securities	(60.7)	1.2	347.6
Unrealized gains associated with securities transferred in connection with reinsurance transactions with UFLIC - see note 5	—	(405.7)	—
Reclassification adjustments to net investment (gains) losses net of deferred taxes of $(1.8), $0.7 and $8.2	3.4	(1.2)	(15.3)

Net unrealized gains (losses) on investment securities as of December 31	$71.6	$128.9	$534.6

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(d) Fixed Maturities and Equity Securities

As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses and fair value of our fixed maturities and equity securities classified as available-for-sale were as follows:

2005 (Amounts in millions)	Amortized cost	Gross unrealized gains	Gross unrealized losses	Estimated fair value
Fixed maturities:
U.S. government and agencies	$172.6	$15.6	$(0.2)	$188.0
Non-U.S. government	139.3	11.1	(0.3)	150.1
U.S. corporate	4,313.1	167.1	(37.4)	4,442.8
Non-U.S. corporate	835.6	19.6	(11.6)	843.6
Mortgage and asset-backed	2,687.4	13.7	(25.4)	2,675.7

Total fixed maturities	8,148.0	227.1	(74.9)	8,300.2
Equity securities	9.3	1.2	(0.7)	9.8

Total available-for-sale securities	$8,157.3	$228.3	$(75.6)	$8,310.0

2004 (Amounts in millions)	Amortized cost	Gross unrealized gains	Gross unrealized losses	Estimated fair value
Fixed maturities:
U.S. government and agencies	$195.2	$10.8	$—	$206.0
Non-U.S. government	143.2	9.9	(0.1)	153.0
U.S. corporate	4,240.1	229.0	(32.2)	4,436.9
Non-U.S. corporate	759.9	23.8	(2.9)	780.8
Mortgage and asset-backed	2,129.5	30.6	(7.5)	2,152.6

Total fixed maturities	7,467.9	304.1	(42.7)	7,729.3
Equity securities	9.7	1.5	(0.8)	10.4

Total available-for-sale securities	$7,477.6	$305.6	$(43.5)	$7,739.7

For fixed maturity securities, we recognize an impairment charge to income in the period in which we determine that we do not expect to either collect or recover principal and interest in accordance with the contractual terms of the instruments or based on underlying collateral values and considering events such as payment default, bankruptcy or disclosure of fraud. For equity securities, we recognize an impairment charge in the period in which we determine that the security will not recover to book value within a reasonable period. We determine what constitutes a reasonable period on a security-by-security basis based upon consideration of all the evidence available to us, including the magnitude of an unrealized loss and its duration. In any event, this period does not exceed 18 months for common equity securities. We measure impairment charges based on the difference between the book value of the security and its fair value.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

The following table presents the gross unrealized losses and estimated fair values of our investment securities, aggregated by investment type and length of time that individual investment securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position, as of December 31, 2005:

	Less Than 12 Months			12 Months or More
	Estimated fair value	Gross unrealized losses	# of securities	Estimated fair value	Gross unrealized losses	# of securities
(Dollar amounts in millions)
Description of Securities
Fixed maturities:
U.S. government and agencies	$24.6	$(0.2)	9	$—	$—	—
Government—non U.S.	17.1	(0.2)	15	3.4	(0.1)	4
U.S. corporate	1,152.4	(28.6)	264	167.8	(8.8)	51
Corporate—non U.S.	249.1	(7.4)	63	97.0	(4.2)	12
Asset backed	680.2	(4.3)	84	10.9	(0.2)	7
Mortgage backed	858.2	(18.2)	149	98.4	(2.7)	45

Subtotal, fixed maturities	2,981.6	(58.9)	584	377.5	(16.0)	119
Equity securities	0.1	—	4	2.0	(0.7)	14

Total temporarily impaired securities	$2,981.7	$(58.9)	588	$379.5	$(16.7)	133

% Below cost—fixed maturities:
<20% Below cost	$2,969.9	$(54.8)	580	$372.9	$(13.7)	113
20-50% Below cost	11.7	(4.1)	4	4.6	(2.3)	6
>50% Below cost	—	—	—	—	—	—

Total fixed maturities	2,981.6	(58.9)	584	377.5	(16.0)	119

% Below cost—equity securities:
<20% Below cost	0.1	—	1	1.4	(0.3)	5
20-50% Below cost	—	—	1	0.6	(0.2)	7
>50% Below cost	—	—	2	—	(0.2)	2

Total equity securities	0.1	—	4	2.0	(0.7)	14

Total temporarily impaired securities	$2,981.7	$(58.9)	588	$379.5	$(16.7)	133

Investment grade	$2,843.5	$(51.6)	528	$340.9	$(12.3)	94
Below investment grade	138.1	(7.3)	56	37.2	(3.8)	27
Not Rated – fixed maturities	—	—	—	—	—	—
Not Rated - equities	0.1	—	4	1.4	(0.6)	12

Total temporarily impaired securities	$2,981.7	$(58.9)	588	$379.5	$(16.7)	133

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

The investment securities in an unrealized loss position as of December 31, 2005 consist of 721 securities accounting for unrealized losses of $75.6 million. Of these unrealized losses, 84.5% are investment grade (rated AAA through BBB-) and 91.0% is less than 20% below cost. The amount of the unrealized loss on these securities is primarily attributable to increases in interest rates and changes in credit spreads.

For the investment securities in an unrealized loss position for twelve months or more as of December 31, 2005, 15 securities are 20% or more below cost, including 8 securities, which were also below investment grade (rated BB+ and below). The 8 securities accounted for unrealized losses of $2.2 million. These securities consist of two issuers in the airline industry and one issuer in the automotive industry and are current on all terms. All airline securities are collateralized by commercial jet aircraft associated with several domestic airlines. We believe these airline security holdings are in a temporary loss position as a result of ongoing negative market reaction to difficulties in the commercial airline industry. The unrealized loss on the automotive investments was primarily caused by legacy issues and declines in market share. The automotive issuer continues to maintain significant liquidity relative to their maturities and we expect to collect full principal and interest.

As of December 31, 2005, we expected these investments to continue to perform in accordance with their original contractual terms and we have the ability and intent to hold these investment securities until the recovery of the fair value up to the cost of the investment, which may be maturity. Accordingly, we do not consider these investments to be other-than-temporarily impaired at December 31, 2005. However, from time to time, we sell securities in the ordinary course of managing our portfolio to meet diversification, credit quality, yield enhancement, asset-liability management and liquidity requirements.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

The following table presents the gross unrealized losses and estimated fair values of our investment securities, aggregated by investment type and length of time that individual investment securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position, as of December 31, 2004:

	Less Than 12 Months			12 Months or More
	Estimated fair value	Gross unrealized losses	# of securities	Estimated fair value	Gross unrealized losses	# of securities
(Dollar amounts in millions)
Description of Securities
Fixed maturities:
U.S. government and agencies	$27.1	$—	3	$—	$—	—
Government—non U.S.	9.2	(0.1)	9	—	—	—
U.S. corporate	526.3	(9.1)	138	144.4	(23.0)	54
Corporate—non U.S.	161.4	(2.5)	29	9.5	(0.5)	3
Asset backed	204.2	(0.3)	49	—	—	—
Mortgage backed	450.9	(4.7)	99	49.0	(2.5)	23

Subtotal, fixed maturities	1,379.1	(16.7)	327	202.9	(26.0)	80
Equity securities	1.2	(0.1)	2	1.9	(0.7)	14

Total temporarily impaired securities	$1,380.3	$(16.8)	329	$204.8	$(26.7)	94

% Below cost—fixed maturities:
<20% Below cost	$1,375.5	$(15.8)	325	$172.0	$(9.3)	66
20-50% Below cost	3.6	(0.9)	2	28.6	(12.5)	12
>50% Below cost	—	—	—	2.3	(4.2)	2

Total fixed maturities	1,379.1	(16.7)	327	202.9	(26.0)	80

% Below cost—equity securities:
<20% Below cost	1.2	(0.1)	2	0.7	(0.1)	3
20-50% Below cost	—	—	—	1.2	(0.4)	9
>50% Below cost	—	—	—	—	(0.2)	2

Total equity securities	1.2	(0.1)	2	1.9	(0.7)	14

Total temporarily impaired securities	$1,380.3	$(16.8)	329	$204.8	$(26.7)	94

Investment grade	$1,327.3	$(13.8)	286	$125.0	$(13.2)	44
Below investment grade	51.8	(2.9)	41	78.6	(13.0)	38
Not Rated – fixed maturities	—	—	—	—	—	—
Not Rated - equities	1.2	(0.1)	2	1.2	(0.5)	12

Total temporarily impaired securities	$1,380.3	$(16.8)	329	$204.8	$(26.7)	94

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

The scheduled maturity distribution of fixed maturities at December 31, 2005 follows. Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities because issuers of securities may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

(Amounts in millions)	Amortized cost	Estimated fair value
Due in one year or less	$86.4	$87.3
Due after one year through five years	738.2	758.4
Due after five years through ten years	1,820.8	1,851.4
Due after ten years	2,815.2	2,927.4

Subtotal	5,460.6	5,624.5
Mortgage and asset-backed	2,687.4	2,675.7

Total fixed maturities	$8,148.0	$8,300.2

As of December 31, 2005, $824.9 million of our investments (excluding mortgage and asset-backed securities) were subject to certain call provisions.

As of December 31, 2005, securities issued by utilities and energy, finance and insurance and consumer non-cyclical industry groups represented approximately 25.8%, 25.1% and 14.0% of our domestic and foreign corporate fixed maturities portfolio, respectively. No other industry group comprises more than 10% of our investment portfolio. This portfolio is widely diversified among various geographic regions in the U.S. and internationally, and is not dependent on the economic stability of one particular region.

As of December 31, 2005, we did not hold any fixed maturities, which individually exceeded 10% of stockholder’s equity.

As required by law, we have amounts invested, with governmental authorities and banks for the protection of policyholders, of $12.6 million and $23.4 million as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

(e) Commercial Mortgage Loans

Our mortgage loans are collateralized by commercial properties, including multifamily residential buildings. The carrying value of commercial mortgage loans is stated at original cost net of prepayments, amortization and allowance for loan losses.

We diversify our commercial mortgage loans by both property type and geographic region. The following table sets forth the distribution across property type and geographic region for commercial mortgage loans as of the dates indicated:

	December 31,
Property Type	2005		2004
(Amounts in millions)	Carrying value	% of total	Carrying value	% of total
Office	$449.2	27.4%	$392.9	29.1%
Industrial	531.1	32.4	462.8	34.2
Retail	439.0	26.8	327.7	24.3
Apartments	176.4	10.8	142.7	10.6
Hotel	20.1	1.2	10.0	0.7
Mixed use/other	22.3	1.4	14.5	1.1

Total	$1,638.1	100.0%	$1,350.6	100.0%

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

	December 31,
Geographic Region	2005		2004
(Amounts in millions)	Carrying value	% of total	Carrying value	% of total
Pacific	$478.8	29.2%	$399.1	29.6%
South Atlantic	438.7	26.8	350.3	25.9
Middle Atlantic	239.2	14.6	206.2	15.3
East North Central	133.8	8.2	127.3	9.4
Mountain	83.3	5.1	81.0	6.0
West South Central	48.8	3.0	38.1	2.8
West North Central	96.9	5.9	71.5	5.3
East South Central	93.0	5.7	69.0	5.1
New England	25.6	1.5	8.1	0.6

Total	$1,638.1	100.0%	$1,350.6	100.0%

For the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, we originated $93.0 million and $99.7 million of mortgages secured by real estate in California, which represents 19.1% and 36.8% of our total originations for those years.

“Impaired” loans are defined under U.S. GAAP as loans for which it is probable that the lender will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the original contractual terms of the loan agreement. That definition excludes, among other things, leases or large groups of smaller-balance homogenous loans. We did not have any impaired loans as of December 31, 2005 and 2004.

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for losses during the years ended December 31:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Balance as of January 1	$5.5	$5.4	$4.1
Provision	2.3	1.5	2.7
Amounts written off and reductions, net of recoveries	(1.1)	(1.4)	(1.4)

Balance as of December 31	$6.7	$5.5	$5.4

We did not have any non-income producing mortgage loans as of December 31, 2005 and 2004.

(f) Other Invested Assets

The following table sets forth the carrying values of our other invested assets as of the dates indicated:

	December 31,
	2005		2004
(Amounts in millions)	Carrying value	% of total	Carrying value	% of total
Securities lending	$374.2	65.0%	$634.1	90.1%
Restricted other invested assets	151.6	26.3	—	—
Limited partnerships	50.0	8.7	69.7	9.9
Other investments	0.2	—	0.2	—

Total	$576.0	100.0%	$704.0	100.0%

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

Restricted other invested assets

On August 19, 2005, we transferred approximately $154.4 million of investment securities to an affiliated special purpose entity (“SPE”), whose sole purpose is to securitize these investment securities and issue secured notes (the “Secured Notes”) to various affiliated companies. The securitized investments are owned in their entirety by the SPE and are not available to satisfy the claims of our creditors. However, we are entitled to principal and interest payments made on the Secured Notes we hold. Under U.S. GAAP, the transaction is accounted for as a secured borrowing. Accordingly, the Secured Notes are included within our consolidated financial statements as available-for-sale fixed maturities and the liability equal to the proceeds received upon transfer has been included in other liabilities. Additionally, the investment securities transferred are included in other invested assets and are shown as restricted assets.

As of December 31, 2005, the amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses, and estimated fair value of our restricted other invested assets are as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	Amortized cost	Gross unrealized gains	Gross unrealized losses	Estimated fair value

Fixed maturities:
Foreign other	$121.6	$0.7	$(2.5)	$119.8
U.S. corporate	32.2	0.2	(0.6)	31.8

Total restricted securities	$153.8	$0.9	$(3.1)	$151.6

The scheduled maturity distribution of the restricted fixed maturity portfolio at December 31, 2005 follows. Expected maturities may differ from scheduled contractual maturities because issuers of securities may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

(Amounts in millions)	Amortized cost	Estimated fair value
Due in one year or less	$3.0	$3.0
Due after one year through five years	39.5	38.5
Due after five years through ten years	83.5	82.8
Due after ten years	27.8	27.3

Total restricted fixed maturities	$153.8	$151.6

As of December 31, 2005, $31.9 million of our restricted other invested assets were subject to certain call provisions.

As of December 31, 2005, we did not hold any restricted fixed maturity securities, which individually exceeded 10% of stockholder’s equity.

(3) Deferred Acquisition Costs

Activity impacting deferred acquisition costs for the years ended December 31, is as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Unamortized balance as of January 1	$1,578.6	$1,433.4	$1,261.6
Cost deferred	288.6	246.6	246.6
Amortization, net	(26.1)	(53.9)	(74.8)
Transfers due to reinsurance transactions - see note 5	—	(47.5)	—

Unamortized balance as of December 31	1,841.1	1,578.6	1,433.4
Cumulative effect of net unrealized investment gains (losses)	(12.6)	(11.8)	(7.4)

Balance as of December 31	$1,828.5	$1,566.8	$1,426.0

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(4) Intangible Assets and Goodwill

As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the gross carrying amount and accumulated amortization of intangibles, net of interest accretion, subject to amortization are as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005		2004
	Gross carrying amount	Accumulated amortization	Gross carrying amount	Accumulated amortization
Present value of future profits (“PVFP”)	$537.5	$(113.0)	$513.6	$(71.6)
Capitalized software and other	61.7	(54.7)	60.2	(51.2)

Total	$599.2	$(167.7)	$573.8	$(122.8)

Amortization expense, net of interest accretion, related to intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003 was $50.3 million, $51.0 million and $60.9 million, respectively.

(a) Present Value of Future Profits

The method used by us to value PVFP in connection with acquisitions of life insurance entities is summarized as follows: (1) identify the future gross profits attributable to certain lines of business, (2) identify the risks inherent in realizing those gross profits and (3) discount those gross profits at the rate of return that we must earn in order to accept the inherent risks.

The following table presents the activity in PVFP for the years ended December 31:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Unamortized balance as of January 1	$493.9	$704.2	$754.6
Interest accreted at 6.1%, 6.2% and 5.4%, respectively	28.7	37.0	39.3
Amortization	(70.1)	(71.6)	(89.7)
Amounts transferred in connection with GLIC recapture - see note 5	—	(175.7)	—

Unamortized balance as of December 31	452.5	493.9	704.2
Accumulated effect of net unrealized investment gains (losses)	(28.0)	(51.9)	(32.3)

Balance as of December 31	$424.5	$442.0	$671.9

The estimated percentage of the December 31, 2005 PVFP balance net of interest accretion, before the effect of unrealized investment gains or losses, to be amortized over each of the next five years is as follows:

2006	8.6%
2007	8.0%
2008	7.2%
2009	6.3%
2010	5.7%

Amortization expenses for PVFP for future periods will be affected by acquisitions, dispositions, realized gains (losses) or other factors affecting the ultimate amount of gross profits realized from certain lines of businesses. Similarly, future amortization expenses for other intangibles will depend on future acquisitions, dispositions and other business transactions.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(b) Goodwill

Our goodwill balance for the Protection segment was $471.2 million and $478.9 million as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. In 2005, we recorded a $7.7 million pre-acquisition tax contingency release. There was no activity on our goodwill balance for the year ended December 31, 2004. During 2003, we recorded a goodwill impairment of $79.8 million representing the entire balance for the Retirement Income and Investments segment. This impairment charge was taken as a result of our goodwill impairment testing comparing the fair value to the book value of the segment. The fair value of the segment was estimated using the present value of the expected future cash flows.

(5) Reinsurance

On November 30, 2005, FCL entered into a reinsurance agreement with GLAIC, an affiliate, on an indemnity coinsurance, funds withheld basis, to cede 90% of the institutional liabilities arising from the funding agreements issued as part of GLAIC’s registered note program. The maximum amount of the funding agreement liabilities that can be ceded to FCL is $3.0 billion.

This agreement was accounted for as deposit accounting as it did not transfer adequate insurance risk. No ceding commission was paid under this agreement. GLAIC withholds amounts due to FCL as security for the performance of FCL’s obligations under this agreement. GLAIC was required to invest the withheld amounts pursuant to investment guidelines agreed to with FCL and to pay the net profit to FCL. Any amounts due under this agreement were settled quarterly.

On April 15, 2004, we entered into reinsurance transactions in which we ceded to UFLIC, a former affiliate, policy obligations under our structured settlement contracts which had reserves of $7,150.6 million as of January 1, 2004. Under a separate agreement, we assumed $17.4 million of Medicare supplement reserves from UFLIC. The in-force blocks of structured settlements ceded to UFLIC had aggregate policyholder reserves of $7,001.4 million and $7,107.5 million as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. The Medicare supplement reserves assumed from UFLIC had aggregate policyholder reserves of $11.9 million and $15.5 million as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. The reinsurance transactions with UFLIC were completed and accounted for at book value. UFLIC also assumed any benefit or expense resulting from third-party reinsurance that we have on this block of business. The reinsurance transactions with UFLIC were reported on our tax returns at fair value as determined for tax purposes, giving rise to a net reduction in current and deferred income tax liabilities and resulting in a net tax benefit. Under these reinsurance agreements, we continue to perform various management, administration and support services and receive an expense allowance from UFLIC to reimburse us for costs we incur to service the reinsured blocks. Actual costs and expense allowance amounts will be determined by expense studies to be conducted periodically.

Although we are not relieved of our primary obligations to the contractholders, the reinsurance transactions with UFLIC transfer the future financial results of the reinsured blocks to UFLIC. To secure the payment of its obligations to us under these reinsurance agreements, UFLIC has established trust accounts to maintain an aggregate amount of assets with a statutory book value at least equal to the statutory general account reserves attributable to the reinsured business less an amount required to be held in certain claims paying accounts. A trustee will administer the trust accounts and we will be permitted to withdraw from the trust accounts amounts due to us pursuant to the terms of the reinsurance agreements that are not otherwise paid by UFLIC. In addition, pursuant to a Capital Maintenance Agreement, General Electric Capital Corporation (“GE Capital”) agreed to maintain sufficient capital in UFLIC to maintain UFLIC’s risk-based capital at not less than 150% of its company action level, as defined from time to time by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (“NAIC”).

Concurrently with the consummation of the reinsurance transactions with UFLIC, we paid a dividend to our stockholder consisting of cash and securities as discussed in note 16. A portion of this dividend, together with amounts paid by certain of our affiliates, was used by GE Financial Assurance Holdings, Inc. to make a capital contribution to UFLIC.

On April 15, 2004, Jamestown, our indirect wholly owned subsidiary, terminated a modified coinsurance retrocession agreement with GLIC, effective as of January 1, 2004, pursuant to which GLIC retroceded to Jamestown a block of long-term care business that GLIC assumed from The Travelers Insurance Company. This recapture resulted in $149.9 million increase in equity that was recorded in the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholder’s Equity as a component of the other transaction with stockholder.

We are involved in both the cession and assumption of reinsurance with other companies. Our reinsurance consists primarily of long-duration contracts that are entered into with financial institutions and related party reinsurance. Although these reinsurance agreements contractually obligate the reinsurers to reimburse us, they do not discharge us from our primary liabilities and we remain liable to the extent that the reinsuring companies are unable to meet their obligations.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

In order to limit the amount of loss retention, certain policy risks are reinsured with other insurance companies. The maximum of individual ordinary life insurance normally retained by any one insured with an issue age up to and including 75 is $1.0 million and for issue ages over 75 is $0.1 million. Certain Medicare supplement insurance policies are reinsured on either a quota share or excess of loss basis. We monitor both the financial condition of individual reinsurers and risk concentrations arising from similar geographic regions, activities and economic characteristics of reinsurers to lessen the risk of default by such reinsurers. At December 31, 2005, 27.1% of our reinsured life insurance net at risk exposure was ceded to GLIC, and we had significant concentration of net at risk reinsurance with UFLIC. Other than these concentrations, we had no other significant concentrations of net at risk reinsurance with any one reinsurer that could have a material impact on our results of operations.

Net life insurance in-force as of December 31 was summarized as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Direct life insurance in-force	$521,928.8	$464,003.7	$455,594.5
Amounts ceded to other companies	(236,329.8)	(253,714.0)	(260,657.3)
Amounts assumed from other companies	33,740.3	44,134.7	23,253.5

Net in-force	$319,339.3	$254,424.4	$218,190.7

Percentage of amount assumed to net	10.6%	17.3%	10.7%

The following table sets forth the effects of reinsurance on premiums written and earned for the years ended December 31:

	Written			Earned
(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003	2005	2004	2003
Direct	$1,291.1	$1,351.7	$1,358.5	$1,292.0	$1,352.3	$1,359.5
Assumed	67.9	138.1	201.7	83.1	97.7	201.7
Ceded	(380.2)	(462.1)	(430.8)	(366.2)	(394.7)	(427.5)

Net premiums	$978.8	$1,027.7	$1,129.4	$1,008.9	$1,055.3	$1,133.7

Percentage of amount assumed to net				8.2%	9.3%	17.8%

Reinsurance amounts recognized as a reduction of benefit expenses amounted to $818.9 million, $746.2 million and $384.2 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Reinsurance amounts recognized as a reduction of change in policy reserves amounted to $51.1 million, $119.3 million and $124.0 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

(6) Future Annuity and Contract Benefits

Insurance Contracts

Insurance contracts are broadly defined to include contracts with significant mortality and/or morbidity risk. The liability for future benefits of insurance contracts is the present value of such benefits less the present value of future net premiums, based on mortality, morbidity and other assumptions, which were appropriate at the time the policies were issued or acquired. These assumptions are periodically evaluated for potential reserve deficiencies. Reserves for cancelable accident and health insurance are based upon unearned premiums, claims incurred but not reported and claims in the process of settlement. This estimate is based on our historical experience and the experience of the insurance industry, adjusted for current trends. Any changes in the estimated liability are reflected in income as the estimates are revised.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

Investment Contracts

Investment contracts are broadly defined to include contracts without significant mortality or morbidity risk. Payments received from sales of investment contracts are recognized by providing a liability equal to the current account value of the policyholder’s contracts. Interest rates credited to investment contracts are guaranteed for the initial policy term with renewal rates determined as necessary by management.

The following table sets forth the major assumptions underlying our recorded liabilities for future annuity and contract benefits:

	Mortality/ morbidity assumptions	Interest rate assumptions	December 31,
(Amounts in millions)			2005	2004
Limited-payment contracts	(a)	4.3% -11.3%	$7,674.6	$7,509.0
Traditional life insurance contracts	(b)	6.0% -7.5%	1,736.0	1,621.1
Investment contracts	Account balance	N/A	2,978.6	3,132.9
Universal life-type contracts	Account balance	N/A	2,817.7	2,795.7
Accident and health	(c)	4.5% - 5.5%	34.6	36.8

Total future annuity and contracts benefits			$15,241.5	$15,095.5

(a)	Either the United States Population Table, 1983 Group Annuitant Mortality Table or 1983 Individual Annuity Mortality Table and Company experience.
(b)	Principally modifications of the 1965-70 or 1975-80 Select and Ultimate Tables and Company experience.
(c)	The 1958 Commissioner’s Standard Ordinary Table, 1964 modified and 1987 Commissioner’s Disability Tables and Company experience.

Assumptions as to persistency are based on the Company’s experience.

(7) Liability for Policy and Contract Claims

The following table sets forth changes in the liability for policy and contract claims for the years ended December 31:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Balance as of January 1	$303.7	$284.6	$291.7
Less reinsurance recoverables	(138.8)	(118.2)	(95.1)

Net balance as of January 1	164.9	166.4	196.6

Amounts transferred in connection with reinsurance transactions with UFLIC	—	(24.2)	—
Incurred related to insured events of:
Current year	370.4	304.1	308.8
Prior years	(3.4)	(2.3)	1.0

Total incurred	367.0	301.8	309.8

Paid related to insured events of:
Current year	(284.4)	(201.6)	(246.2)
Prior years	(127.0)	(77.5)	(93.8)

Total paid	(411.4)	(279.1)	(340.0)

Net balance as of December 31	120.5	164.9	166.4

Add reinsurance recoverables	119.5	138.8	118.2

Balance as of December 31	$240.0	$303.7	$284.6

For each of the three years presented above, the change in prior years incurred liabilities primarily relates to favorable development in claims incurred but not reported for certain accident and health insurance businesses. In general, our insurance contracts are not subject to premiums experience adjustments as a result of prior-year effects.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(8) Employee Benefit Plans

FCL sponsors a defined benefit pension plan (the “Plan”) subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 as amended (“ERISA”). The Plan’s benefits were frozen as of September 27, 2005. There have been no new participants since January 1, 1998. The Plan provides defined benefits based on years of service and final average compensation. FCL uses a December 31 measurement date for the Plan. As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, we have recognized a net pension accrued liability of $6.6 million and $9.2 million, respectively. For the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004, we have recognized net periodic benefit costs of $2.0 million and $1.0 million, respectively. As of November 1, 2006, the sponsorship of the Plan was transferred to GNA Corporation, an affiliate. Costs associated with the Plan will continue to be allocated based on existing affiliate cost-sharing agreements.

(9) Non-recourse Funding Obligations

We have issued non-recourse funding obligations through our special purpose financial captive insurance companies River Lake I and River Lake II in connection with our capital management strategy related to our term life insurance business. River Lake I and River Lake II are both wholly-owned subsidiaries of FCL. In 2003, River Lake I received approval from the Director of Insurance of the State of South Carolina (the “Director”) to issue up to an aggregate amount of $1.2 billion of its floating rate surplus notes. In 2004, River Lake II received approval from the Director to issue up to an aggregate amount of $850.0 million of its floating rate surplus notes.

The following table sets forth the non-recourse funding obligations as of December 31:

(Amounts in millions) Issuance	2005	2004
River Lake I (a), due 2033	$600.0	$600.0
River Lake I (b), due 2033	200.0	—
River Lake II (a), due 2035	300.0	300.0
River Lake II (b), due 2035	300.0	—

Total non-recourse funding obligations	$1,400.0	$900.0

(a)	Accrual of interest based on one-month LIBOR plus or minus margin
(b)	Accrual of interest based on one-month LIBOR plus margin

The floating rate notes have been deposited into a series of trusts that have issued money market or term securities. Both principal and interest payments on the money market and term securities are guaranteed by a third-party insurance company. The holders of the money market or term securities cannot require repayment from us or any of our subsidiaries, other than River Lake I or River Lake II, as applicable, the direct issuers of the notes. FCL has agreed to indemnify the issuers and the third-party insurer for certain limited costs related to the issuance of these obligations.

Any payment of principal, including by redemption, or interest on the notes may only be made with the prior approval of the Director of Insurance of the State of South Carolina in accordance with the terms of its licensing orders and in accordance with applicable law. The holders of the notes have no rights to accelerate payment of principal of the notes under any circumstances, including without limitation, for nonpayment or breach of any covenant. Each issuer reserves the right to repay the notes that it has issued at any time, subject to prior regulatory approval.

The weighted average interest rate on the non-recourse funding obligations as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 is 4.5% and 2.4%, respectively. Because the non-recourse funding obligations bear variable interest rates, carrying value approximates fair value as of December 31, 2005 and 2004.

On January 20, 2006, River Lake Insurance Company III (“River Lake III”), a special purpose financial captive insurance company wholly owned by FCL, issued $750.0 million in aggregate principal amount of floating rate surplus notes due 2036 (the “RL III Notes”). River Lake III has received regulatory approval to issue additional series of its floating rate surplus notes up to an aggregate amount of $1.2 billion (including the RL III Notes) but is under no obligation to do so.

On September 22, 2006, River Lake I issued $300.0 million in aggregate principal amount of floating rate surplus notes due 2033 (the “RL I Notes”) and has issued an aggregate of $1.1 billion to date (including the RL I Notes). Despite having additional capacity, River Lake I does not expect to issue any additional notes.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

We have also issued non-recourse funding obligations in connection with our capital management strategy related to our universal life business. On October 24, 2006, Rivermont Life Insurance Company I (“Rivermont I”), a newly formed special purpose financial captive insurance company wholly owned by FCL, issued $315.0 million in aggregate principal amount of floating rate surplus notes due 2050 (the “Rivermont I Notes”). Rivermont I has received regulatory approval to issue additional series of its floating rate surplus notes up to an aggregate principal amount of $475.0 million (including the Rivermont I Notes), but is under no obligation to do so. The Rivermont I Notes are direct financial obligations of Rivermont I and are not guaranteed by FCL or Genworth.

Rivermont I will pay interest on the principal amount of the Rivermont I Notes on a monthly basis, subject to regulatory approval. Any payment of principal of, including by redemption, or interest on the Rivermont I Notes may only be made with the prior approval of the Director in accordance with the terms of its licensing order and in accordance with applicable law. The holders of the Rivermont I Notes have no rights to accelerate payment of principal of the Rivermont I Notes under any circumstances, including without limitation, for nonpayment or breach of any covenant. Rivermont I reserves the right to repay the Rivermont I Notes at any time, subject to the terms of the Rivermont I Notes and prior regulatory approval.

On December 4, 2006, River Lake Insurance Company IV (“River Lake IV”), a special purpose financial captive insurance company wholly owned by FCL, was incorporated. River Lake IV and FCL entered into a reinsurance agreement effective October 1, 2006 whereby FCL will cede to River Lake IV term life insurance on an indemnity coinsurance basis. On December 6, 2006, River Lake IV entered into a capital support agreement with Genworth to provide capital to River Lake IV in amounts up to $300.0 million to fund the reserves River Lake IV will assume from FCL.

(10) Income Taxes

The total provision (benefit) for income taxes for the years ended December 31, consisted of the following components:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Current federal income tax	$(216.1)	$(58.6)	$(50.2)
Deferred federal income tax	331.3	(38.2)	148.9

Total federal income tax	115.2	(96.8)	98.7

Current state income tax	(15.5)	3.4	(1.5)
Deferred state income tax	22.9	(3.3)	4.5

Total state income tax	7.4	0.1	3.0

Total provision (benefit) for income taxes	$122.6	$(96.7)	$101.7

The reconciliation of the federal statutory rate to the effective income tax rate for the years ended December 31, is as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Statutory U.S. federal income tax rate	35.0%	35.0%	35.0%
Increase (reduction) in rate resulting from:
State income tax, net of federal income tax benefit	1.3	—	0.9
Nondeductible goodwill impairment	—	—	10.8
Net tax related to IPO (a)	—	4.0	—
Reinsurance transactions with UFLIC (b)	—	(71.1)	—
Other, net	(2.6)	1.1	(2.7)

Effective rate	33.7%	(31.0)%	44.0%

(a)	Tax expense of $12.5 million arising from our separation from GE on May 24, 2004.
(b)	Tax benefit of $221.8 million related to the reinsurance transactions with UFLIC as described in note 5.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

The components of the net deferred income tax liability as of December 31, are as follows:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004
Assets:
Investments	$8.8	$—
Future annuity and contract benefits	—	23.0
Net unrealized losses on derivatives	0.1	0.3
Accrued commission and general expenses	46.4	56.5
Deferred tax benefits related to IPO	—	89.0
Net operating loss carryforwards	31.2	12.3
Other	18.0	5.0

Total deferred income tax assets	104.5	186.1

Liabilities:
Deferred acquisition costs	500.0	416.7
Present value of future profits	145.9	161.4
Future annuity and contract benefits	145.0	—
Net unrealized gains on investment securities	38.3	69.5
Investments	—	4.5
Other	75.3	5.2

Total deferred income tax liabilities	904.5	657.3

Net deferred income tax liability	$800.0	$471.2

The change in “deferred tax benefits related to IPO” relates to tax impacts of the IPO that were deferred only until GE’s ownership of Genworth stock fell below 50%, which occurred in 2005.

Based on our analysis, management believes it is more likely than not that the results of future operations will generate sufficient taxable income to enable us to realize remaining deferred tax assets. Accordingly, no valuation allowance for deferred tax assets is deemed necessary.

Net operating loss (“NOL”) carryforwards amounted to $89.3 million and $35.2 million as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and if unused, will expire beginning in 2019.

As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, the current income tax receivable was $200.4 million and $100.2 million, respectively, and is included in other assets in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

(11) Supplemental Cash Flow Information

Net cash paid (received) for federal and state taxes was $(139.0) million, $(33.2) million and $71.4 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. Cash paid for interest was $40.5 million, $14.8 million and $0.7 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

In connection with the reinsurance transaction with UFLIC in 2004 discussed in note 5, we completed several non-cash transactions. These transactions included the transfer of the assets and liabilities. The following table details these transactions as well as other non-cash items:

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities

	Year ended December 31,
(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004
Excluded net assets:
Assets	$—	$6,999.6
Liabilities	—	(7,157.4)

Net assets transferred	$—	$(157.8)

Other non-cash transactions:
Repayment of surplus notes and accrued interest	$—	$543.4
Repayment of preferred stock	—	216.6
Recapture of reinsurance agreement	—	(149.9)
Change in collateral for securities lending transactions	3.7	(10.6)
Dividends paid to stockholder	—	700.9

Total other non-cash transactions	$3.7	$1,300.4

There were no significant non-cash transactions during the year ended December 31, 2003.

(12) Related Party Transactions

We and other direct and indirect subsidiaries of Genworth are parties to a services and shared expenses agreement under which each company agrees to provide and each company agrees to receive certain general services. These services include, but are not limited to, data processing, communications, marketing, public relations, advertising, investment management, human resources, accounting, actuarial, legal, administration of agent and agency matters, purchasing, underwriting and claims. Under the terms of the agreement, settlements are made quarterly.

Under this agreement, amounts incurred for these items aggregated $163.7 million, $153.0 million and $51.6 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. We also charge affiliates for certain services and for the use of facilities and equipment, which aggregated $54.1 million, $56.3 million and $52.1 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively.

We pay GE Asset Management Incorporated (“GEAM”), an affiliate of GE, for investment services under an investment management agreement. We paid $2.1 million, $4.3 million and $13.8 million in 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively, to GEAM under this agreement. We also pay Genworth, our ultimate parent, for investment related services. We paid $6.8 million and $3.5 million to Genworth in 2005 and 2004, respectively. We were not assessed these charges in 2003.

We pay interest on outstanding amounts under a credit funding agreement with GNA Corporation, the parent company of GLIC. Interest expense under this agreement was $0.3 million, $0.1 million and $0.1 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. We pay interest at the cost of funds of GNA Corporation, which were 4.3%, 2.2% and 1.3%, as of December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003, respectively. The amount outstanding as of December 31, 2005 and 2004 was $6.5 million and $12.5 million, respectively, and was included with other liabilities in the Consolidated Balance Sheets.

In 2004, FCL redeemed $250.0 million of its preferred stock from GE Financial Assurance Holdings, Inc. FCL also paid an accrued preferred stock dividend of $7.3 million to GE Financial Assurance Holdings, Inc. The redemption and accrued dividend was paid in cash of $44.0 million and the remainder in securities.

In 2004, Jamestown redeemed $369.0 million of surplus notes issued to GE Financial Assurance Holdings, Inc. and $91.0 million of surplus notes issued to Brookfield Life Assurance Company Limited, both affiliates of Jamestown. The redemption was paid in cash of $21.8 million and the remainder in securities equal to the principal of $460.0 million and accrued interest of $105.2 million on the outstanding surplus notes.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

(13) Commitments and Contingencies

Litigation

We face a significant risk of litigation and regulatory investigations and actions in the ordinary course of operating our businesses, including class action lawsuits. Our pending legal and regulatory actions include proceedings specific to us and others generally applicable to business practices in the industries in which we operate. Plaintiffs in class action and other lawsuits against us may seek very large or indeterminate amounts, including punitive and treble damages, which may remain unknown for substantial periods of time. A substantial legal liability or a significant regulatory action against us could have an adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations. Moreover, even if we ultimately prevail in the litigation, regulatory action or investigation, we could suffer significant reputational harm, which could have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations. At this time, it is not feasible to predict or determine the ultimate outcomes of all pending investigations and legal proceedings or to provide reasonable ranges of potential losses.

Commitments

We have certain investment commitments to provide fixed-rate commercial mortgage loans. The investment commitments, which would be collateralized by related properties of the underlying investments and held for investment purposes, involve varying elements of credit and market risk. As of December 31, 2005 and 2004, we were committed to fund $1.9 million and $12.2 million, respectively, in commercial mortgage loan investments and $56.4 million and $11.3 million, respectively, in limited partnership investments.

(14) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Assets and liabilities that are reflected in the Consolidated Balance Sheets at fair value are not included in the following disclosure of fair value; such items include cash and cash equivalents, investment securities, securities lending collateral and restricted other invested assets. Other financial assets and liabilities — those not carried at fair value or disclosed separately — are discussed below. Apart from certain of our borrowings and certain marketable securities, few of the instruments discussed below are actively traded and their fair values must often be determined using models. The fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based upon available market information and judgments about the financial instruments, including estimates of the timing and amount of expected future cash flows and the credit standing of counterparties. Such estimates do not reflect any premium or discount that could result from offering for sale at one time our entire holdings of a particular financial instrument, nor do they consider the tax impact of the realization of unrealized gains or losses. In many cases, the fair value estimates cannot be substantiated by comparison to independent markets, nor can the disclosed value be realized in immediate settlement of the financial instrument.

The basis on which we estimate fair values is as follows:

Commercial mortgage loans. Based on quoted market prices, recent transactions and/or discounted future cash flows, using current market rates at which similar loans would have been made to similar borrowers.

Other financial instruments. Based on comparable market transactions, discounted future cash flows, quoted market prices and/or estimates of the cost to terminate or otherwise settle obligations.

Borrowings. Based on market quotes or comparables.

Investment contract benefits. Based on expected future cash flows, discounted at currently offered discount rates for immediate annuity contracts or cash surrender value for single premium deferred annuities.

All other instruments. Based on comparable market transactions, discounted future cash flows, quoted market prices and /or estimates of the cost to terminate or otherwise settle obligations.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

The following represents the fair value of financial assets and liabilities as of December 31:

	2005					2004
(Amounts in millions)	Notional amount			Carrying amount	Estimated fair value	Notional amount			Carrying amount	Estimated fair value
Assets:
Commercial mortgage loans	$	(a	)	$1,638.1	$1,681.2	$	(a	)	$1,350.6	$1,424.5
Other financial instruments		(a	)	38.0	48.1		(a	)	57.1	54.0
Liabilities:
Non-recourse funding obligations (b)		(a	)	1,400.0	1,400.0		(a	)	900.0	900.0
Investment contract benefits		(a	)	2,978.6	3,286.6		(a	)	3,132.9	3,454.3
Other firm commitments:
Ordinary course of business lending commitments		1.9		—	—		12.2		—	—
Commitments to fund limited partnerships		56.4		—	—		11.3		—	—

(a)	These financial instruments do not have notional amounts.
(b)	See note 9.

(15) Non-controlled Entities

We use GE Capital - sponsored and third-party entities to facilitate asset securitizations. As part of this strategy, management considers the relative risks and returns of our alternatives and predominately uses GE Capital - sponsored entities. Management believes these transactions could be readily executed through third-party entities at insignificant incremental cost.

The following table summarizes the current balance of assets sold to SPEs as of December 31:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004
Assets secured by:
Commercial mortgage loans	$62.2	$72.6
Fixed maturities	83.9	109.6

Total assets	$146.1	$182.2

Each of the categories of assets shown in the table above represents portfolios of assets that are highly rated. Examples of each category include: commercial mortgage loans — loans on diversified commercial property and fixed maturities — domestic and foreign, corporate and government securities.

We evaluate the economic, liquidity and credit risk related to the above SPEs and believe that the likelihood is remote that any such arrangements could have a significant adverse effect on our operations, cash flows, or financial position. Financial support for certain SPEs is provided under credit support agreements, in which Genworth provides limited recourse for a maximum of $119.0 million of credit losses in such entities. Assets with credit support are funded by demand notes that are further enhanced with support provided by GE Capital. We may record liabilities, for such guarantees based on our best estimate of probable losses. To date, no SPE has incurred a loss.

Sales of securitized assets to SPEs result in a gain or loss amounting to the net of sales proceeds, the carrying amount of net assets sold, the fair value of servicing rights and retained interests and an allowance for losses. There were no off-balance sheet securitization transactions in 2005, 2004 and 2003.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

Retained interests and recourse obligations related to such sales that are recognized in our consolidated balance sheets are as follows:

	December 31,
	2005		2004
(Amounts in millions)	Cost	Fair value	Cost	Fair value
Retained interests—assets	$6.2	$6.2	$7.7	$7.7
Servicing assets	—	—	—	—
Recourse liability	—	—	—	—

Total	$6.2	$6.2	$7.7	$7.7

Retained interests. In certain securitization transactions, we retain an interest in transferred assets. Those interests take various forms and may be subject to credit prepayment and interest rate risks. When we securitize receivables, we determine fair value based on discounted cash flow models that incorporate, among other things, assumptions including credit losses, prepayment speeds and discount rates. These assumptions are based on our experience, market trends and anticipated performance related to the particular assets securitized. Subsequent to recording retained interests, we review recorded values quarterly in the same manner and using current assumptions.

Servicing assets. Following a securitization transaction, we retain the responsibility for servicing the receivables, and as such, are entitled to receive an ongoing fee based on the outstanding principal balances of the receivables. There are no servicing assets nor liabilities recorded as the benefits of servicing the assets are adequate to compensate an independent servicer for its servicing responsibilities.

Recourse liability. As described previously, under credit support agreements we provide recourse for credit losses in special purpose entities. We provide for expected credit losses under these agreements and such amounts approximate fair value.

(16) Restrictions on Dividends

Insurance companies are restricted by state regulations departments as to the aggregate amount of dividends they may pay to their parent in any consecutive twelve-month period without regulatory approval. Generally, dividends may be paid out of earned surplus without approval with thirty days prior written notice within certain limits. The limits are generally based on the lesser of 10% of the prior year capital and surplus or prior year net gain from operations. Dividends in excess of the prescribed limits or our earned surplus require formal approval from the Commonwealth of Virginia State Corporation Commission, Bureau of Insurance. Based on statutory results as of December 31, 2005, we are able to distribute $108.8 million in dividends in 2006 without obtaining regulatory approval.

In 2005, we declared and paid a cash dividend of $116.0 million.

In 2004, concurrently with the consummation of the reinsurance transactions with UFLIC, we paid a dividend to our stockholder consisting of cash and securities. A portion of this dividend, together with amounts paid by certain of our affiliates, was used by GE Financial Assurance Holdings, Inc. to make a capital contribution to UFLIC. The dividend was $608.8 million, consisting of cash in the amount of $58.0 million, securities in the amount of $413.9 million and 66,924 shares of UFLIC common stock with a carrying amount of $136.9 million. In 2004, we also paid a common stock dividend consisting of 3,010 shares of GLAIC common stock with a carrying amount of $150.1 million. In 2004, we received a dividend of $45.7 million from GLAIC consisting of $4.7 million of cash and $41.0 million of securities.

In December 2006, we declared and paid a cash dividend of $450.0 million.

(17) Supplementary Financial Data

We file financial statements with state insurance regulatory authorities and the NAIC that are prepared on an accounting basis prescribed by such authorities (statutory basis). Statutory accounting practices differ from U.S. GAAP in several respects, causing differences in reported net income and stockholder’s equity. Permitted statutory accounting practices encompass all accounting practices not so prescribed but that have been specifically allowed by state insurance authorities. We have no permitted accounting practices.

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

For the years ended December 31, statutory net income (loss) and statutory capital and surplus is summarized below:

(Amounts in millions)	2005	2004	2003
Statutory net income (loss)	$(225.1)	$578.1	$55.2
Statutory capital and surplus	2,897.3	2,110.2	2,484.0

The NAIC has adopted Risk Based Capital (“RBC”) requirements to evaluate the adequacy of statutory capital and surplus in relation to risks associated with (i) asset risk, (ii) insurance risk, (iii) interest rate risk and (iv) business risks. The RBC formula is designated as an early warning tool for the states to identify possible under-capitalized companies for the purpose of initiating regulatory action. In the course of operations, we periodically monitor our RBC level. At December 31, 2005 and 2004, we exceeded the minimum required RBC levels.

(18) Segment Information

Our operations are conducted under two reporting segments corresponding to customer needs: (1) Protection and (2) Retirement Income and Investments.

Protection is comprised of products offered to consumers to provide protection against financial hardship after the death of an insured and to protect income and assets from the adverse economic impacts of significant health care costs.

Retirement Income and Investments is comprised of products offered to individuals who want to accumulate tax-deferred assets for retirement, desire a tax-efficient source of income and seek to protect against outliving their assets. See note (1)(c) for further discussion of our principal product lines within these two segments.

We also have a Corporate and Other segment, which consists primarily of net investment gains (losses), unallocated corporate income, expenses and income taxes.

We use the same accounting policies and procedures to measure segment income and assets as we use to measure our consolidated net income and assets. Segment income is generally income before income taxes and cumulative effect of accounting change. Net investment gains (losses), net of taxes, are allocated to the Corporate and Other segment. Segment income represents the basis on which the performance of our business is assessed by management. Premiums and fees, other income, benefits and acquisition and operating expenses and policy related amortization are attributed directly to each operating segment. Net investment income and invested assets are allocated based on the assets required to support the underlying liabilities and capital of the products included in each segment.

The following is a summary of segment activity as of and for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003:

2005 (Amounts in millions)	Protection	Retirement Income and Investments	Corporate and Other	Consolidated
Premiums	$675.2	$333.7	$—	$1,008.9
Net investment income	301.1	264.3	41.5	606.9
Net investment gains (losses)	—	—	(5.2)	(5.2)
Policy fees and other income	157.6	0.3	9.9	167.8

Total revenues	1,133.9	598.3	46.2	1,778.4

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves	475.4	479.3	—	954.7
Interest credited	130.3	56.6	—	186.9
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals	93.0	28.9	26.1	148.0
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles	66.5	9.9	—	76.4
Interest expense	48.4	—	0.3	48.7

Total benefits and expenses	813.6	574.7	26.4	1,414.7

Income before income taxes	320.3	23.6	19.8	363.7
Provision for income taxes	112.7	3.9	6.0	122.6

Net income	$207.6	$19.7	$13.8	$241.1

Total assets	$9,990.3	$11,021.2	$1,135.2	$22,146.7

FEDERAL HOME LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003

(Amounts in millions)

2004 (Amounts in millions)	Protection	Retirement Income and Investments	Corporate and Other	Consolidated
Premiums	$594.3	$461.0	$—	$1,055.3
Net investment income	251.6	240.5	51.0	543.1
Net investment gains (losses)	—	—	1.9	1.9
Policy fees and other income	146.6	0.4	—	147.0

Total revenues	992.5	701.9	52.9	1,747.3

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves	418.9	583.8	—	1,002.7
Interest credited	131.9	63.9	—	195.8
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals	56.5	30.8	20.2	107.5
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles	90.9	14.0	—	104.9
Interest expense	14.7	—	9.8	24.5

Total benefits and expenses	712.9	692.5	30.0	1,435.4

Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	279.6	9.4	22.9	311.9
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	101.3	3.3	(201.3)	(96.7)

Net income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	178.3	6.1	224.2	408.6
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net	(0.8)	—	—	(0.8)

Net income	$177.5	$6.1	$224.2	$407.8

Total assets	$8,815.4	$11,091.9	$1,587.2	$21,494.5

2003 (Amounts in millions)	Protection	Retirement Income and Investments	Corporate and Other	Consolidated
Premiums	$643.3	$490.4	$—	$1,133.7
Net investment income	246.7	788.2	34.0	1,068.9
Net investment gains (losses)	—	—	23.5	23.5
Policy fees and other income	141.0	(1.7)	4.2	143.5

Total revenues	1,031.0	1,276.9	61.7	2,369.6

Benefits and other changes in policy reserves	472.1	960.2	1.1	1,433.4
Interest credited	139.7	192.2	—	331.9
Acquisition and operating expenses, net of deferrals	69.6	38.6	6.2	114.4
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles	116.7	98.8	—	215.5
Interest expense	2.7	—	40.8	43.5

Total benefits and expenses	800.8	1,289.8	48.1	2,138.7

Income before income taxes	230.2	(12.9)	13.6	230.9
Provision for income taxes	82.5	20.9	(1.7)	101.7

Net income	$147.7	$(33.8)	$15.3	$129.2